position or results. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to represent what the

Continuing Group's financial position or results actually would have been if the Transaction had been completed

on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or the financial

condition at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of

section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information contained in this Section A of Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

LR 13.3.3

PRR Annex 20, 1.1

PRR Annex 20, 2.1

PRR Annex 20, 2.2

PRR Annex 20, 2.3

LR 13.4.1(1)

LR 10.4.1(2)(f)

LR 13.4.1(5)

LR 13.5.6

LR 13.5.7(3)(c)

LR 13.5.8(1)

LR 13.5.8(2)

LR 13.5.11

LR 13.5.30B(2)

LR 13.5.31

LR 13.6.4

 34

Unaudited pro forma income statement

 HY 2022

Disposal of

Agricultural

Supplies

Division

Profit/(loss)

on disposal

Disposal

adjustments

Pro forma

of the

Continuing

Group

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenue .....  222,706 (158,719)  4,271 68,258

Revenues from sales to the Continuing Group .....  - (4)  4 -

Total revenue .....  222,706 (158,723) - 4,275 68,258

Cost of sales.....  (198,972) 151,584  (4,137) (51,525)

Gross profit .....  23,734 (7,139) - 138 16,733

Operating expenses .....  (15,135) 5,184  24 (9,927)

Adjusted(9) share of post-tax results of associate .....  678 (678) - - -

Adjusting items .....  (261) 261   -

Share of post-tax results of associate .....  417 (417)   -

Share of post-tax results of joint ventures  998 (205)   793

Adjusted(9) operating profit .....  10,781 (3,821) - 162 7,122

Adjusting items .....  (767) 1,244   477

Operating profit .....  10,014 (2,577) - 162 7,599

Loss on disposal of Agricultural Supplies Division .  -  (2,007)  (2,007)

Net finance costs .....  (530) 258  (27) (299)

Adjusted(9) profit before taxation .....  10,251 (3,563) - 135 6,823

Adjusting items .....  (767) 1,244 (2,007)  (1,530)

Profit before taxation .....  9,484 (2,319) (2,007) 135 5,293

Taxation .....  (1,573) 322  (35) (1,286)

Adjusted(9) profit for the period.....  8,305 (3,054) (2,007) 100 3,344

Adjusting items .....  (394) 1,057   663

Profit for the period .....  7,911 (1,997) (2,007) 100 4,007

________________________________

Notes:

(1) The results of Carr's Group plc have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited income statement for the 26

weeks ended 26 February 2022 as published in the Company's interim results announcement dated 20 April 2022.

(2) The results of the Agricultural Supplies Division have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the financial information

within Part IV (Historical Financial Information relating to the Agricultural Supplies Division) of this document.

(3) Profit/(loss) on disposal has been calculated as follows:

[…]

(6) The adjustments in Notes (2) and (4) above are expected to have a continuing impact on the Continuing Group.

(7) No adjustment has been made for any potential exercise of the Option Deed by Carr's or Billingtons, on the grounds that (i) there
is no certainty that it will be exercised by either party, and (ii) it is only exercisable during a one year period commencing on the

second anniversary of Completion.

(8) No adjustment has been made to reflect the financial results of the Group or the Agricultural Supplies Division since 26 February

2022.

(9) Adjusting items are items which are material by size and/or nature and are presented within their relevant income statement
categories, but also highlighted separately on the face of the income statement. Adjusting items include restructuring/closure costs

and ERP system implementation costs. The Board believes adjusted profit measures before these items provides a useful measure

of business performance.

 36

Unaudited pro forma net assets statement

 HY 2022

Disposal of

Agricultural

Supplies

Division Net proceeds

Disposal

adjustments

Pro forma of

the

Continuing

Group

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill .....  31,634 (5,149)  (136) 26,349

Other intangible assets .....  4,656 (4)   4,652

Property, plant and equipment .....  37,155 (7,807)  (2,565) 26,783
Right-of-use assets .....  15,816 (9,945)  2,111 7,982

Investment property .....  149   2,685 2,834

Investment in associate .....  14,687 (14,687)   -
Interest in joint ventures .....  8,445 (2,589)   5,856

Other investments .....  72 (45)   27

Contract assets .....  310   310
Trade and other receivables .....   1,350  1,350

Financial assets

   Non-current receivables .....  20  800  820
Retirement benefit asset .....  9,964  400  10,364

Deferred tax asset .....  - (351)  351 -

 122,908 (40,577) 2,550 2,446 87,327

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories .....  51,926 (33,096)  518 19,348

Contract assets .....  6,623   6,623

Trade and other receivables .....  82,356 (64,161) 700 6,270 25,165
Current tax assets .....  3,216   317 3,533

Financial assets

   Deferred consideration   2,650  2,650

   Cash at bank and in hand .....  28,457 (13,039) 24,137  39,555

 172,578 (110,296) 27,487 7,105 96,874

TOTAL ASSETS .....  295,486 (150,873) 30,037 9,551 184,201

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

   Borrowings .....  (37,069) 25,445   (11,624)
   Leases .....  (3,301) 2,324  (402) (1,379)

Contract liabilities.....  (1,372)   (1,372)

Trade and other payables .....  (74,054) 64,564  (6,270) (15,760)

Current tax liabilities .....  (254) 317  (317) (254)

 (116,050) 92,650 - (6,989) (30,389)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

   Borrowings .....  (21,246)   (21,246)
   Leases .....  (11,982) 7,748  (1,723) (5,957)

Deferred tax liabilities .....  (5,560)   (438) (5,998)

Other non-current liabilities .....  (28)   (28)

 (38,816) 7,748 - (2,161) (33,229)

TOTAL LIABILITIES .....  (154,866) 100,398 - (9,150) (63,618)

NET ASSETS .....  140,620 (50,475) 30,037 401 120,583

________________________________

Notes:

(1) The net assets of Carr's Group plc have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited balance sheet as at 26

February 2022 as published in the Company's interim results announcement dated 20 April 2022.

(2) This adjustment removes the net assets of the Agricultural Supplies Division which have been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the financial information within Part IV (Historical Financial Information relating to the Agricultural Supplies

Division) of this document. The eliminated net assets of approximately £50.5 million include approximately £18.0 million of non-